

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Supreme Court No. 159384

Plaintiff-Appellant,

COA No. 342953

v

Trial Ct No. 17-000174-FC

DANIEL RAY BEAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Charles Justian (P35428)  
Muskegon County Prosecutor's Office  
990 Terrace Street, Floor 5  
Muskegon, MI 49442  
231.724.6435

---

CHARTIER & NYAMFUKUDZA, P.L.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Mary Chartier (P65327)  
Kurt E. Krause (P41843)  
2295 Sower Boulevard  
Okemos, MI 48864  
mary@cndefenders.com  
517.885.3305

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction	iv
Counterstatement of Question Involved	v
Introduction	1
Counterstatement of Facts and Proceedings Below	1
Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue	5
Argument	5
I. Because MCL 750.520b(1)(c) is unambiguous on its face, and because there is no language suggesting legislative intent to the contrary, the term “other felony” must be interpreted to mean some <i>other</i> felony, separate and distinct from the alleged sexual penetration comprising the first-degree criminal sexual conduct itself.	5
A. The rules of statutory construction and interpretation require this Court to affirm the holding of the Court of Appeals.	5
B. Interpreting “other felony” to apply to second-degree child abuse renders portions of the statute nugatory and would result in every CSC III charge being elevated to a CSC I charge.	8
Conclusion and Relief Sought	13
Table of Exhibits	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dowling v United States</i> , 473 US 207; 105 S Ct 3127; 87 L Ed 2d 152 (1985)	7
<i>Dunn v United States</i> , 442 US 110; 99 S Ct 2190; 60 L Ed 2d 743 (1979)	8
<i>Macomb County Prosecuting Atty v Murphy</i> , 464 Mich 149; 627 NW2d 247 (2001)	6
<i>People v Bean</i> , 504 Mich 975; 933 NW2d 312 (2019)	v, 5
<i>People v Bean</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 14, 2019 (Docket No. 342953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Borchard-Ruhland</i> , 460 Mich 278; 597 NW2d 1 (1999)	6
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691; 564 NW2d 13 (1997)	7
<i>People v Ellis</i> , 204 Mich 157; 169 NW2d 930 (1918)	7
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1; 790 NW2d 295 (2010)	7
<i>People v Jahner</i> , 433 Mich 490; 446 NW2d 151 (1989)	7, 8
<i>People v Jones</i> , 144 Mich App 1; 373 NW2d 226 (1985)	9
<i>People v Morey</i> , 461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999)	6
<i>People v Nyx</i> , 479 Mich 112; 734 NW2d 548 (2007)	5
<i>People v Pettway</i> , 94 Mich App 812; 290 NW2d 77 (1980)	11
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018)	6
<i>People v Stone</i> , 463 Mich 558; 621 NW2d 702 (2001)	5, 9
<i>People v Tennyson</i> , 487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010)	8
<i>People v Tombs</i> , 472 Mich 446; 697 NW2d 494 (2005)	6
<i>People v Waltonen</i> , 272 Mich App 678; 728 NW2d 881 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Rafferty v Markovitz</i> , 461 Mich 265; 602 NW2d 367 (1999)	8
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	6
<i>United States v Lanier</i> , 520 US 259; 117 S Ct 1219; 137 L Ed 2d 432 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Veenstra v Washtenaw Country Club</i> , 466 Mich 155; 645 NW2d 643 (2002)	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 750.136b(3)(b)	iv, 5
MCL 750.520a	9
MCL 750.520b(1)(c)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.520c(1)(b)	13
MCL 750.520d(1)(a)	v, 1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11 <sup>th</sup> ed)	9
